

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF
INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, ET AL.**

Appellants,

vs.

**GLEND A. HOOD, ETC.,
ET AL.**

**Case No: SC04-1921
Lower Tribunal Nos:
2004-CA-002104
1D04-4304**

Appellees.

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR/APPELLEE, CECILIA RUSH

**D. Andrew Byrne, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 0905356
Tenn. Bar No. 11431
Darren A. Schwartz, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 0853747
Jackson W. Maynard, Jr., Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 495670
D. Christine Thurman, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 785571
Cooper, Byrne, Blue & Schwartz, PLLC
3520 Thomasville Road, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32309
850-553-4300
850-553-9170 (fax)**

**Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellee
Cecilia Rush**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
APPLICABLE STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FLORIDA’S PROVISIONAL BALLOT STATUTE (§ 101.048, FLA. STAT.) DOES NOT VIOLATE FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTION.	8
A. General Legal Principles Governing Whether a State Statute Violates Florida’s Constitution.	8
B. § 101.048, Fla. Stat., Does Not Violate Article VI, Section 2.	10
C. § 101.048, Fla. Stat., Is Authorized By Article VI, S. 1 of the Florida Constitution.	11
1. The State Has an Interest in Ensuring Reasonable Registration Requirements to Vote.	12
D. Florida’s Provisional Ballot Statute Does Not Violate Article I, Section 1 of the Florida Constitution.	15

II. A DECLARATION THAT FLORIDA’S PROVISIONAL BALLOT STATUTE VIOLATES FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTION BASED ON THE PRECINCT VOTING REQUIREMENT WOULD RUN AFOUL OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL AUTHORITY, AND WOULD RESULT IN THE ELIMINATION OF PROVISIONAL VOTING IN FLORIDA ALTOGETHER. 16

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F. 3d 588 (6 th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc. v. Florida State Racing Commission</i> , 165 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1964)	9
<i>Bonvento v. Bd. Of Public Instruction of Palm Beach County</i> , 194 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1967)	9
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. Of Florida, Inc. v. Manzella</i> , 694 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	7
<i>Carribean Conservation Corporation, Inc. v. Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission</i> , 838 So.2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	9
<i>Chicago Title Insurance Company v. Butler</i> , 770 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	19
<i>Gallagher v. Indiana State Election Board</i> , 598 N.E. 2d 510 (Ind. 1992)	19
<i>Hoffman v. State of Maryland</i> , 736 F. Supp. 83, 87 (D. Md. 1990)	12, 19
<i>Knight and Wall Co. v. Bryant</i> , 178 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1965)	9
<i>Lloyd v. Babb</i> , 251 S.E. 2d 843, 859 (N.C. 1979)	19
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 114 S.Ct. 2516 (1994)	6
<i>McCaffery v. Mason</i> , 55 S.W. 636 (Mo. 1900)	12, 13

<i>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993), rev’d. in part on other grounds by <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 114 S.Ct. 2516 (1994)	6
<i>Reform Party v. Black</i> , 2004 WL 20755415, (Fla. September 17, 2004)	16-18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	13
<i>Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact for CS/SB 1118</i>	5
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 730 (1974)	18
<i>Thomas v. State ex. rel. Cobb</i> , 58 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1952)	9
<i>Wit v. Berman</i> , 306 F. 3d 1256 (2d Cir. 2002)	12, 19
<i>Wright v. Board of Public Instruction of Sumter County</i> , 48 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1950)	8
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F. 3d 588 (6 th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc. v. Florida State Racing Commission</i> , 165 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1964)	7
<i>Bonvento v. Bd. Of Public Instruction of Palm Beach County</i> , 194 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1967)	7
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. Of Florida, Inc. v. Manzella</i> , 694 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	6
<i>Carribean Conservation Corporation, Inc. v. Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission</i> , 838 So.2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	8
<i>Chicago Title Insurance Company v. Butler</i> , 770 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 2000)	7

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	15
<i>Gallagher v. Indiana State Election Board</i> , 598 N.E. 2d 510 (Ind. 1992)	16
<i>Hoffman v. State of Maryland</i> , 736 F. Supp. 83, 87 (D. Md. 1990)	16
<i>Knight and Wall Co. v. Bryant</i> , 178 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1965)	7
<i>Lloyd v. Babb</i> , 251 S.E. 2d 843, 859 (N.C. 1979)	16
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 114 S.Ct. 2516 (1994)	6
<i>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993), rev’d. in part on other grounds by <i>Madsen v.</i> <i>Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 114 S.Ct. 2516 (1994)	6
<i>Reform Party v. Black</i> , 2004 WL 20755415, (Fla. September 17, 2004)	13-15
<i>Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact for CS/SB 1118</i>	4
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 730 (1974)	15
<i>Thomas v. State ex. rel. Cobb</i> , 58 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1952)	8\
<i>Treiman v. Malmquist</i> , 342 So. 2d 972, 976 (1977)	8, 10, 12
<i>Wit v. Berman</i> , 306 F. 3d 1256 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Wright v. Board of Public Instruction of Sumter County</i> , 48 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1950)	7

STATUTES

Section 101.048(2)(b)(2), Florida Statutes 6

Article I, Section 4, Clause 1, United States Constitution 18

Article I, Section I, Florida Constitution 2, 11, 15

Article II, Section 1, Clause 2, United States Constitution 16, 17

Article VI, Section 1, Florida Statutes 3, 7, 11

Article VI, Section 2, Florida Constitution 1-3, 7, 10, 11

Section 101.045, Florida Statutes 4, 7, 11

Section 101.048, Florida Statutes 1, 4-6, 8, 10, 11

Section 101.048(2)(b)(1), Florida Statutes 6

Section 101.62-101.698, Florida Statutes 6

Section 102.168, Florida Statutes 6

Section 13, Chapter 3879, Law of Florida 4

OTHER AUTHORITY

§ 101.048, Fla. Stat., Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact
for CS/SB 1118 (March 24, 2001). 5
